

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2013

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/19

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 9th July 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail voc@customs.govt.nz, before 9th July 2013. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:

 - the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

SCHEDULE

Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2309.90.19	Bovine globulin proteins being a colostrum replacement	World Wide Sires NZ Ltd 27 Birmingham Drive Middleton CHRISTCHURCH	99	310052K	A
3907.03.09	Epoxy resins of the following grades: Beckopox EM 460 Beckopox 384w/53WAMP Beckopox EP 147w Beckopox EH 613w/80WA	Alchemy Agencies Limited PO Box 90206 Victoria Street West AUCKLAND	99	310060L	A
3924.10.09	Cups, without handles, of polyactic acid (PLA)	Eightysix Trading Limited C/- Aqua Air Limited Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	310048A	A
55.15	Woven fabric containing wool Reference: $734234-54\%$ polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra weight $230g/m^2-30,000m^2$	Albion Clothing C/- UTI NZ Limited PO Box 39197 Harewood CHRISTCHURCH 8545	99	310045G	IM
5704.90.09	Polypropylene needle felt tiles backed with polyolefin, in sizes $1 \text{m x } 1 \text{m}$, and $1 \text{m x } 2 \text{m}$	The Bays Box Company C/- Richard Beachman Ltd 506 Beach Rd Murrays Bay AUCKLAND 0603	99	303502G	A
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: 13663 "Basset" – 49% cotton, 28% wool, 23% polyester – 5,000m² Ref: 15022 "Blitz" – 75% polyester, 24% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14717 "Cluedo" – 68% polyester, 31% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14795 "Cocoon" – 60% polyester, 40% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 14722 "Downton Abbey" – 68% polyester, 31% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14745 "Feist" – 75% polyester, 24% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14848 "Griffin" – 60% viscose, 40% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 14447 "Igloo" – 70% polyester, 30% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 14828 "Medusa" – 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: 14721 "Night Vision" – 68% polyester, 31% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m²	Cooper Watkinson Textiles Limited 8 Lion Place Epsom AUCKLAND 1023	99	310067H	IM
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: 15017 "Casino" - 78% Polyester, 21% Rayon, 1% Spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14652 "Dexter" - 49% Cotton, 28% Wool, 23% Polyester – 5,000m² Ref: 15061 "Doggy Bag" - 100% Polyester knit fur – 5,000m² Ref: 15102 "Fur Ball" - 100% Polyester knit fur – 5,000m² Ref: 14653 "Lennox" - 49% Cotton, 28% Wool, 23% Polyester – 5,000m² Ref: 12784 "Liquid Jersey" - 100% Rayon – 5,000m² Ref: 15103 "Moggsy" - 100% Polyester knit fur – 5,000m²	Cooper Watkinson Textiles Limited 8 Lion Place Epsom AUCKLAND 1023	99	310069D	IM
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref: 13544 "Frosty" – 94% polyester, 3% wool, 3% angora – 5,000m² Ref: 13545 "Frosty Stripe" – 94% polyester, 3% angora, 3% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 13546 "Snowman" – 94% polyester, 3% angora, 3% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 13547 "Poptart" – 79% polyester, 15% rayon, 3% angora, 3% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 14102 "Beauty Club" – 98% polyester, 2% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14231 "Nip Tuck" – 70% polyester, 28% cotton, 2% spandex – 5,000m²	Cooper Watkinson Textiles Limited 8 Lion Place Epsom AUCKLAND 1023	99	310070Н	IM

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2013/19 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
60.01) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Knitted fabrics Ref 14713 "Orange Crush" – 99% polyester, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref 14796 "Possum" – 52.5% polyester, 30% wool, 17.5% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: 14837 "Rock DJ" – 65% polyester, 35% polyurethane – 5,000m² Ref: 14716 "Rococo" – 100% polyester – 5,000m² Ref: 14797 "Runaway" – 70% polyester, 30% wool – 5,000m² Ref: 14797 "Sunake Shake" – 67% polyester, 32% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 14715 "Super Hound" – 88% polyester, 11% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m² Ref: 12097 "Tiger Crush Marle" – 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: 12012 "Tigris Marle" – 65% polyester, 35% cotton – 5,000m² Ref: 14705 "Scruples" – 74% polyester, 25% rayon, 1% spandex – 5,000m²	Cooper Watkinson Textiles Limited 8 Lion Place Epsom AUCKLAND 1023	99	310068F	IM
66.01) 66.03)	Cantilever umbrellas and masts presented together, having the following attribute (1) The masts are designed to mount two or more umbrellas at any one time; and (2) The masts incorporate a hand-operated sliding mechanism to manually deploy each umbrella, excluding types that utilise an external/internal winder mechanism Parts, trimmings and accessories thereof	PO Box 5023 WHANGAREI	993100	047C	A
8419.89.09	Dough proofers	Moffat Limited 16 Osborne St Phillipstown CHRISTCHURCH, 8011	99	310055D	A
8422.90.09	Baskets, trays or cutlery holders, for use with non-household type washing machines	Moffat Limited PO Box 10001 Phillipstown, CHRISTCHURCH 8011	99	310049K	A
9032.89.00	SVC Plus Static Synchronous Compensator (STATCOM) with modular multilevel converter technology	Siemens NZ Limited PO Box 14046 Panmure AUCKLAND 1741	99	310056B	A
• Category	Of Application: A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation M - Modification of Existing Concession W - Withdrawal of Concession + - Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Auckland this 13th day of June 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 19) 2013

I, Suzanne Carol Green, Operations Manager Client Services, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified
- (b) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (c) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice Tariff concessions for which application was made.

		FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved					
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates o	of Duty P ref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
M	3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00) 8428.10.00)	Scaffolding systems presented as complete systems or as individual components thereof	Free	Free	99	310030J	2/10
M	7306.61.00	Rectangular hollow sections, being: Rectangular hollow sections in sizes exceeding 127mm x 51mm; or square hollow sections in sizes exceeding 89mm x 89mm	Free	Free	99	310039B	4/13
		THIRD SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn					
	Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates o	of Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From To
	3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00)	Scaffolding thereof				303527B	
	7610.90.00) 7306.61.00	Rectangular 89mm				310039B	
		FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Tariff Concessions Declined					
	Tariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession				Ref. No.	
	1504.20.09	Fish oil 18/12 TG (18% area percentage of Eicosapentaenoic acid (EPA) and 12% area percentage of Docosahexaenoic acid (DHA), in triglyceride form (TG)), derived from species of anchovy and/or sardines, excluding fish oil presented in soft-gel capsules.	-			303428D	
Categor	y of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs SS - Special Situation M - Modification of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment					

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

A request for a decision to be reconsidered must be lodged with Customs within 20 working days of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 13th day of June 2013.

S.C. GREEN, New Zealand Customs Service.

